

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANLEY WALESKI,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY, MCCrackEN, WALKER & RHOADS
LLP, NATALIE RAMSEY and LEONARD BUSBY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI
Counsel of Record
OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100
mcyganowski@otterbourg.com

Counsel for Petitioner

319574



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	5
B. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Bankruptcy Court Finds “Arising in” Jurisdiction Over Mr. Waleski’s Claims, then Proceeds to Dismiss the Suit on Unique Issues of Pennsylvania State Law	11
2. On Appeal, the Second Circuit Invokes “Hypothetical Jurisdiction” to Avoid the “Difficult” Jurisdictional Issue Presented by Mr. Waleski’s Appeal.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
A. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, AND REFLECTS A GENERAL CONFUSION AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF <i>STEEL CO.’S</i> DIRECTIVE	17
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND USURPS THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE COURTS’ DOMAIN	24
1. The Second Circuit’s Holding Undercuts <i>Steel Co.</i> and its Progeny	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Second Circuit’s Decision Usurps from the Pennsylvania State Courts A Judicial Domain in Which They Have an Overwhelming Interest	28
C. THIS QUESTION OF “HYPOTHETICAL JURISDICTION” IS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL ISSUE, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE SCOPE OF <i>STEEL CO</i>	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Altimore v. Mount Mercy Coll.</i> , 420 F.3d 763 (8th Cir.2005)	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	27
<i>Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v.</i> <i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir.2009)	23
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Baker v. Simpson</i> , 613 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	19
<i>Boim v. Am. Muslims for Palestine</i> , 9 F.4th 545 (7th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Boos v. Runyon</i> , 201 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2000)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Butcher v. Wendt</i> , 975 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2020)	14, 16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	6
<i>Constantine v.</i> <i>Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>De La Rosa-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 49 F.4th 1282 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Edwards v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 645 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	7, 25
<i>Fama v. Comm’r of Corr. Servs.</i> , 235 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Briggs</i> , 556 Fed. Appx. 557 (8th Cir. 2014)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Ginters v. Frazier</i> , 614 F.3d 822 (8th Cir.2010)	23
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	29
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	28, 29
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	27
<i>In re Bayou Shores SNF, LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Jordon v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 Fed.Appx. 660 (6th Cir. 2013)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	5, 27
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14, 15, 27
<i>Lukowski v.</i> <i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	7, 25, 26
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Miller v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed.Cir.2012)	18
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	29
<i>Pacheco de Perez v. AT & T Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Missouri v.</i> <i>State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Restoration Pres. Masonry, Inc. v.</i> <i>Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	26
<i>Seale v. I.N.S.</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Trackwell v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 2007 WL 1223991 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>USPPS, Ltd. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 647 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Whitaker v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 970 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Yancey v. Thomas</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 552 (10th Cir. 2011)	18, 22

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Art. III.	2, 4, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24
U.S. Const. Art. III § 1.	5, 24, 27
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2.	6, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).	14
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	26
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1338	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
Brian A. Kulp, <i>Jurisdictional Avoidance: Rectifying the Lower Courts' Misapplication of Steel Co.</i> , 44 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 374 (2021)	30
Michael G. Collins, <i>Article III Cases, State Court Duties, and the Madisonian Compromise</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 39 (1995)	6
